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  Resolution  
 

 

 

 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all water furnished on a metered basis. 
 
TERRITORY 
Baldwin Hills Service Area consisting of Baldwin Hills, Windsor Hills, View Park, Ladera Heights, and 
Vicinity, Duarte Service Area consisting of Bradbury, Duarte, portions of Irwindale, Monrovia, and vicinity, 
and San Marino Service Area consisting of San Marino, Rosemead, portions of San Gabriel, Temple City, 
and Adams Ranch, vicinity, Los Angeles County. 
 
RATES 
Quantity Rates: 
 

   
Baldwin Hills Service Area: Base Rate 
Residential Customers: Per 100 gal (CGL) 

 For the first 82.2 CGL $0.4963 
For the next 52.3 CGL $0.6204 
For the next 164.5 CGL $0.8050 
For all water delivered over 299.2 CGL $1.1198 
  

All Other Customers: $0.6053 
  

Duarte Service Area: Base Rate 
Residential Customers: Per 100 gal (CGL) 

For the first 82.2 CGL $0.3888 
For the next 89.7 CGL $0.4982 
For the next 1,099.5 CGL $0.6027 
For all water delivered over 1,271.6 CGL $0.9210 
  

Commercial, Public Authority and Industrial 
Customers: 

 

For all water delivered, per 100 cu. CGL $0.4860 
  

San Marino Service Area: Base Rate 

Residential Customers: Per 100 gal (CGL) 

For the first 97.2 CGL $0.3562 

For the next 112.2 CGL $0.4968 

For the next 351.5 CGL $0.7294 

For all water delivered over 561.0 CGL $0.9580 

All Other Customers:  

For all water delivered, per CGL $0.4847 
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RATES 

Service Charge: General Metered 

 

 

Per Meter 

Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter…………………………………………………… $10.66 

For 3/4-inch meter…………………………………………………………. $15.99 

For 1-inch meter…………………………………………………………… $26.65 

For 1-1/2-inch meter………………………………………………………. $53.28 

For 2-inch meter…………………………………………………………… $85.25 

For 3-inch meter…………………………………………………………… $159.85 

For 4-inch meter…………………………………………………………… $266.41 

For 6-inch meter…………………………………………………………… $532.82 

For 8-inch meter…………………………………………………………… $852.51 

For 10-inch meter…………………………………………………………… $1,225.48 

 

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge applicable to all Residential Fire Protection 
Service metered services only. It is added the charge for water furnished which is computed at 
Quantity Rates. The service charge for Residential Fire Protection Service (RFPS) is based on 
the meter size a customer would require without RFPS and the upsized meter that customer 
then requires because of the addition of the fire sprinkler system. 
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RATES (Continued):  

 

Service Charge: Residential Fire Protection Services (R.F.P.S.) 

 

 

Per Meter 

Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential to 1-inch residential metered fire sprinkler……………………. $11.27 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential to 1 1/2-inch residential metered fire sprinkler……………….. $15.85 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential to 2-inch residential metered fire sprinkler……………………. $17.16 

For 3/4-inch residential to 1-inch residential metered fire sprinkler………………………………….. $16.02 

For 3/4-inch residential to 1 1/2-inch residential metered fire sprinkler……………………………… $20.65 

For 3/4-inch residential to 2-inch residential metered fire sprinkler………………………………….. $21.99 

For 1-inch residential to 1 1/2-inch residential metered fire sprinkler………………………………... $29.40 

For 1-inch residential to 2-inch residential metered fire sprinkler……………………………………. $30.92 

For 1 1/2-inch residential to 2-inch residential metered fire sprinkler……………………………….. $51.34 

 

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge applicable to all Residential Fire Protection Service 
metered services only. It is added the charge for water furnished which is computed at Quantity Rates. The 
service charge for Residential Fire Protection Service (RFPS) is based on the meter size a customer would 
require without RFPS and the upsized meter that customer then requires because of the addition of the fire 
sprinkler system. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
General Items 
 

1. Qualifying customers can receive a discount on their bill.  Customers must apply with the 
Company for acceptance into the Customer Assistance Program. For additional details, 
please see Tariff Schedule No. CA-CAP. 
 

2. Any customer paying for service at a premise where a Residential Fire Protection Service 
(R.F.P.S.) is required/requested to be installed by local fire and building codes shall be 
allowed to have their monthly service charge modified in accordance with the monthly costs 
for R.F.P.S. service charges.  Provided, however, that the R.F.P.S. rate has been requested 
by the customer and verified by the Company that the smaller size of meter would be large 
enough to provide adequate service for the property in absence of the additional demand 
necessary to supply water to the sprinkler system. The R.F.P.S. will not be considered a fire 
service by the Company, but as an oversized general metered service.  As such the rules 
and conditions of service for general metered service shall apply.  

 
Fees and Surcharges 
 

1. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth in Schedule No. UF. 

2. A surcharge is included on each bill to collect franchise taxes and/or business license fees 
paid to various municipalities. The amount collected is based on a percentage of the gross 
revenues of each bill. The percentages are as follows: City of San Marino 2%; City of San 
Gabriel 2.001%; City of Rosemead 1.183%; County of Los Angeles 2%; City of Duarte 2%; 
and City of Bradbury 1.959%.  Franchise taxes in the Baldwin Hills District are 2.00% per 
customer on a monthly basis. 

3. D.18-12-021 authorized a three-year conservation budget of $532,888 for 2018-2020 for 
the Los Angeles District.  Effective November 23, 2020, the Conservation surcharge will 
be removed from customer bills. 

4. Per Advice Letter 1230-B, a surcharge of $1.81 for the Customer Assistance Program 
(CAP) Balancing Account will be collected from all non-customer assistance program 
water and wastewater customers. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
Fees and Surcharges (Continued): 

1. Per Advice Letter 1251, the under-collected balance in the Los Angeles County District
Consolidated Expense Balancing Account (CEBA) will be recovered through a quantity
based surcharge, as shown in the below table effective October 1, 2019.  The total
amount will be recovered from all classes of customers.

Service Area Consolidated Expense 
Balance Account Surcharge 

Per 100 gallon 

Number of Months 
Applicable From Effective 

Date 

Baldwin Hills $0.0244 36 

Duarte $0.0152 24 

San Marino $0.0202 12 

2. Water Revenue Adjustment Mechanism (WRAM) and Modified Cost Balancing
Account (MCBA) Surcharges.

a. For the Baldwin Hills service area, a surcharge/surcredit is included in each bill to
recover the net under/over-collection in the WRAM and MCBA of $2,141,089
including interest, as of December 31, 2020. The surcharge of $0.1645 per 100
gallons is set to recover the under-collection at a rate equal to 15% of the
authorized revenue requirement as approved by D.18-12-021.

b. For the Duarte service area, a surcharge/surcredit is included in each bill to recover

the net under/over-collection in the WRAM and MCBA of $668,780, including
interest, as of December 31, 2020.   The surcharge of $0.0406 per 100 gallons is
set to recover the under-collection at a rate equal to 15% of the authorized revenue
requirement as approved by D.18-12-021.

a. For the San Marino service area, a surcharge/surcredit is included in each bill to
recover the net under/over-collection in the WRAM and MCBA of $358,597,
including interest, as of December 31, 2020.  The surcharge of $0.0113 per 100
gallons is set to recover the under-collection at a rate equal to 15% of the
authorized revenue requirement as approved by D.18-12-021.

3. A surcharge is applied to each bill to offset increases in purchase water costs for the
Los Angeles County District.

Service Area Purchased Water Surcharge 
Per 100 Gallon 

Effective Date Advice Letter 

Baldwin Hills $0.0598 July 23, 2021 1342 

Duarte $0.1017 July 23, 2021 1342 

San Marino $0.0940 July 23, 2021 1342 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
Fees and Surcharges (Continued): 

4. Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for the Excess Non-Plant Accumulated Deferred
Income Tax will be refunded to customers over 24-months beginning October 17, 2019.

Meter 
Size 

Refunds by 
Meter 
Equivalents 

5/8 x 3/4  $1.15 

3/4  $1.72 

1  $2.87 

1 1/2  $5.73 

2  $9.17 

3  $17.19 

4  $28.66 

6  $57.32 

8  $91.71 

10  $131.83 

5. Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for the 2019 Excess Plant Related Accumulated
Deferred Income Tax will be refunded to customers over 12-months beginning November 1,
2020.

Meter 
Size 

Refunds by 
Meter 
Equivalents 

5/8 x 3/4  $0.16 

3/4  $0.24 

1  $0.41 

1 1/2  $0.82 

2  $1.31 

3  $2.45 

4  $4.08 

6  $8.16 

8  $13.05 

10  $18.77 
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Resolution 

 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
Fees and Surcharges (Continued): 

6. Per Advice Letter AL 1322 unspent conservation funds will be refunded over 12 months,
beginning from the approved date of AL 1322, at the following meter rates.

Meter Size 
Refunds by Meter 
Equivalents 

5/8 x 3/4 $0.33 

3/4 $0.49 

1 $0.82 

1 1/2 $1.63 

2 $2.61 

3 $4.90 

4 $8.16 

6 $16.32 

8 $26.12 

10 $37.54 

7. Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for the 2020 Excess Plant Related Accumulated
Deferred Income Tax will be refunded to customers over 12-months beginning November 1,
2021.

Meter Size 
Refunds by Meter 

Equivalents 

5/8 x 3/4 $0.21 

3/4 $0.32 

1 $0.53 

1 1/2 $1.06 

2 $1.69 

3 $3.17 

4 $5.28 

6 $10.56 

8 $16.90 

10 $24.29 
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APPLICABILITY 
 

Applicable to all measured service for irrigation purposes as defined in the special conditions below. 
Applicable only to premises serviced under Schedule No. LA-3M on a continued basis on and after 
January 1, 1969.    

 
TERRITORY 
 

Bradbury, Duarte, portions of Irwindale, Monrovia, and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 
 
RATES 
 

Quantity Rates: Base Rate 
 Per 100 Gal (CGL) 
A.    Pressure service all water, per CGL.  $0.4820 
B.    Gravity service all water, per CGL.  $0.4820 

 
Service Charge: General Metered 
 

 Per Meter 
 Per Month 
For 1-inch meter $25.74 
For 1-1/2-inch meter  $51.46 
For 2-inch meter  $82.34 
For 3-inch meter  $154.38 
For 4-inch meter  $257.30 

 
The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and to 
which is to be added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rates. 
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Advice 1300 J. T. LINAM Date Filed
Decision DIRECTOR - Rates & Regulatory Effective

Resolution

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
General Items

1. To better manage peak demands, there will be time and day of use restrictions on all measured
irrigation services. Customers will be split into two groups who will irrigate on alternate days and
only during cooler evening and morning hours. Customers with even numbered addresses will be
allowed to irrigate only on even numbered days of the month and customers with odd numbered
addresses will be allowed to irrigate only on odd numbered days of the month.

a. Limits on water hours: Water or irrigating of lawn, landscape or other vegetated area
with water is prohibited between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on any day.

b. Fines and Flow Restrictors:

i. During 2012 California American Water will only issue warnings to customers who
violate of the day and time of use restrictions.

ii. Beginning in 2013, California American Water may impose penalties on customers
who violate the day and time of use restrictions if peak use in 2012 continued to
necessitate supplementation of the system with potable water.

iii. Penalties for violation of the day and time of use restrictions will become effective
upon California American Water filing a Tier 1 Advice Letter.

iv. If the Utility determines that a customer is in violation, the customer will be subject
to the following fine structure.

First Offense: Written warning, including explanation of penalty for subsequent 
offense.

Second Offense: Written warning, including explanation of penalty for 
subsequent offense and a $100 fine.

Third Offense: Installation of flow restrictor, and written warning, including 
explanation of penalty for subsequent offense.

v. Flow Restrictor Removal Charge: The charge for the removal of a flow restrictor
shall be:

Connections Sizes
$150.00
$200.00
Actual Cost

(L)

(L)

06/30/2020
07/31/2020
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued): 
Fees and Surcharges 
 

1. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth in Schedule No. UF.  

2. A surcharge is included on each bill to collect franchise taxes and/or business license fees paid to 
various municipalities. The amount collected is based on a percentage of the gross revenues of 
each bill. The percentages are as follows: City of Duarte, 2.0%; and City of Bradbury, 1.959%. 

3. D.18-12-021 authorized a three-year conservation budget of $532,888 for 2018-2020 for the 
Los Angeles District. Effective November 23, 2020, the Conservation surcharge will be 
removed from customer bills. 

4. Per Advice Letter 1230-B, a surcharge of $1.81 for the Customer Assistance Program (CAP) 
Balancing Account will be collected from all non-customer assistance program water and 
wastewater customers. 

5. Per Advice Letter 1230-B, the under-collected balance in the Los Angeles County District 
Consolidated Expense Balancing Account (CEBA) will be recovered through a quantity based 
surcharge, as shown in the below table effective May 1, 2019. The total amount will be recovered 
f rom all classes of customers.  

Service 
Area 

Consolidated Expense 
Balancing Account 
Surcharge per 100 

gallons 

Number of Months 
Applicable From 

Effective Date 

Duarte $0.0209 12 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
Fees and Surcharges (Continued): 

5. A surcharge is applied to each bill to offset increases in purchase water costs for the Los Angeles
County District.

Service 
Area 

Purchased Water 
Surcharge Per 100 Gallon 

Effective Date Advice 
Letter 

Baldwin Hills $0.0598 July 23, 2021 1342 

Duarte $0.1017 July 23, 2021 1342 

San Marino $0.0940 July 23, 2021 1342 

6. Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for the Excess Non-Plant Accumulated Deferred Income
Tax will be refunded to customers over 24-months beginning October 17, 2019.

Meter 
Size 

Refunds by 
Meter 
Equivalents 

5/8 x 3/4  $1.15 

3/4  $1.72 

1  $2.87 

1 1/2  $5.73 

2  $9.17 

3  $17.19 

4  $28.66 

6  $57.32 

8  $91.71 

10  $131.83 

7. Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for the Excess Plant Related Accumulated Deferred
Income Tax will be refunded to customers over 12-months beginning January 21, 2020.

Meter 
Size 

Refunds by 
Meter 
Equivalents 

5/8 x 3/4  $0.22 

3/4  $0.32 

1  $0.54 

1 1/2  $1.08 

2  $1.72 

3  $3.23 

4  $5.38 

6  $10.76 

8  $17.21 

10  $24.74 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
Fees and Surcharges: 

8. Per Advice Letter AL 1322 unspent conservation funds will be refunded over 12 months,
beginning from the approved date of AL 1322, at the following meter rates.

Meter Size 
Refunds by 
Meter 
Equivalents 

5/8 x 3/4 $0.33 

3/4 $0.49 

1 $0.82 

1 1/2 $1.63 

2 $2.61 

3 $4.90 

4 $8.16 

6 $16.32 

8 $26.12 

10 $37.54 

9. Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for the 2020 Excess Plant Related Accumulated
Deferred Income Tax will be refunded to customers over 12-months beginning November 1,
2021.

Meter Size 
Refunds by Meter 

Equivalents 

5/8 x 3/4 $0.21 

3/4 $0.32 

1 $0.53 

1 1/2 $1.06 

2 $1.69 

3 $3.17 

4 $5.28 

6 $10.56 

8 $16.90 

10 $24.29 
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APPLICABILITY 
 
Applicable to all metered water service. 
 

TERRIRORY 
 
Rio Plaza Subdivision and vicinity located northeast of El Rio section of the City of Oxnard, Ventura 
County.  
 

RATES 
Quantity Rates: 
 

 Base Rate Base Rate 

 Per CCF Per 100 Gal 

For the f irst (6 CCF) 45 CGL   $1.47 $0.1962 

For the next (6 CCF) 45 CGL $2.38 $0.3179 

For all water delivered over (12 CCF) 90 CGL $3.40 $0.4546 
 

Service charge: General Metered: 
 

 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

For 3/4-inch meter   $30.23 

For 1-inch meter  $50.40 

For 1-1/2-inch meter  $100.76 

For 2-inch meter  $161.28 

For 3-inch meter  $302.35 

For 4-inch meter  $503.91 
 

The Meter Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service 
and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rate. 

 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
General Items 

 
1. Qualifying customers can receive a discount on their bill. Customers must apply with the 

Company for acceptance into the Customer Assistance Program. For additional details, 
please see Tariff Schedule No. CA-CAP. 

 
Fees and Surcharges 

 
1.   All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth in Schedule No UF. 
 
2.   In accordance with Section 2714 of the Public Utilities Code, if a tenant in a rental unit 

leaves owing the company, service to subsequent tenants un the unit will, at the company’s 
option, be furnished on the account of the landlord or property owner. 
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CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 

655 W. Broadway, Suite 1410 

San Diego, CA 92101 

    

 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 9971-W 

Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 9743-W 

   
   

 

 Schedule No. LA-RP-1 Sheet 2  
Los Angeles County District - Rio Plaza  

GENERAL METERED SERVICE  
 

 

 
(Continued) 

(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY) ISSUED BY (TO BE INSERTED BY C.P.U.C.) 

Advice 1326 J. T. LINAM Date Filed  

Decision D. 20-08-047 DIRECTOR - Rates & Regulatory Effective  

  Resolution  

 

 

 

 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued) 
Fees and Surcharges 
 

3. Per Advice Letter 1230-B, a surcharge of $1.81 for the Customer Assistance Program 
(“CAP”) Balancing Account will be collected from all non-customer assistance program 
water and wastewater customers. 
 

4. As authorized by the California Public Utilities Commission all bills are subject to a 12-
month surcharge of $2.77 per month offsetting Fox Canyon Groundwater Management 
Agency pumping fee for exceeding the groundwater allocation for 2017 a total of $17,313. 
 

5. As authorized by the California Public Utilities Commission all bills are subject to a 12-
month surcharge of $2.88 per month offsetting Fox Canyon Groundwater Management 
Agency pumping fee for exceeding the groundwater allocation for 2018 a total of $17,996. 

 
 

 
 
    
   (N) 
   (N) 
   (L)  
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